

No. 21-1450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TÜRKIYE HALK BANKASI A.Ş.,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ROBERT M. CARY
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
SIMON A. LATCOVICH
AMY MASON SAHARIA
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. 18 U.S.C. § 3231 Does Not Extend to Foreign Sovereigns	3
A. Congress Has Not Granted Criminal Jurisdiction Over Foreign Sovereigns	3
B. Halkbank Is a Sovereign Instrumentality by Any Metric	11
II. The FSIA Forecloses Criminal Jurisdiction	17
A. Section 1604 Bars Criminal Jurisdiction	17
B. The FSIA's Exceptions Are Irrelevant in Criminal Cases.....	20
III. The Commercial-Activities Exception Does Not Apply Here Anyway	21
CONCLUSION	25

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	16
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	6, 10, 18
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Planters' Bank of Ga.</i> , 22 U.S. 904 (1824)	15
<i>Berizzi Bros. v. S.S. Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926)	4-5, 16
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) ..	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	4
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	5
<i>Coale v. Société Coop. Suisse des Charbons</i> , 21 F.2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 1921)	15
<i>Divina Pastora</i> , 17 U.S. 52 (1819).....	6
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Louis v. Priddy</i> , 295 U.S. 229 (1935)	12
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	10
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs. v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>FHA v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940)	12
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	12-13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	13
<i>Glass v. Sloop Betsey</i> , 3 U.S. 6 (1794)	6
<i>Gould Coupler Co. v. U.S. Shipping Bd. Emergency Fleet Corp.</i> , 261 F. 716 (S.D.N.Y. 1919).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 186 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1960).....	19

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>In re World Arrangements</i> ,	
13 F.R.D. 280 (D.D.C. 1952).....	14, 19
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	5
<i>La Nereyda</i> , 21 U.S. 108 (1823).....	6
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> ,	
513 U.S. 374 (1995)	12, 15
<i>Molina v. Comision Reguladora del Mercado de</i>	
<i>Henequen</i> , 103 A. 397 (N.J. 1918)	15
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	5
<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. 77 (Pa. C.P. 1781).....	16
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> ,	
577 U.S. 27 (2015)	22
<i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> ,	
764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v. City of</i>	
<i>New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	20
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap.</i> ,	
573 U.S. Br. 134 (2014).....	10
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> ,	
504 U.S. 607, 614 (1992)	24
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> ,	
541 U.S. 677 (2004)	18
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> ,	
324 U.S. 30 (1945)	12
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)	10
<i>SACE S.p.A. v. Republic of Paraguay</i> ,	
243 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017).....	23
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	5, 19
<i>Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. 283 (1822)	6
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> ,	
11 U.S. 116 (1812)	2, 4-5, 8-9, 12, 16-17

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Sloan Shipyards Corp. v. U.S. Shipping Bd.</i>	
<i>Emergency Fleet Corp.</i> , 258 U.S. 549 (1922)	15
<i>Thacker v. TVA</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1435 (2019)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Deutsches Kalisyndikat Gesellschaft</i> , 31 F.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1929)	8
<i>United States v. Greene</i> ,	
26 F. Cas. 33 (D. Me. 1827).....	4
<i>United States v. Pangang Grp.</i> ,	
6 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Wilder</i> ,	
28 F. Cas. 601 (C.C.D. Mass. 1838)	16
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env't Tectonics Corp.</i> ,	
493 U.S. 400 (1990)	17
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> ,	
491 U.S. 58 (1989)	4
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	9
Statutes and Regulations:	
12 U.S.C. § 635	13
18 U.S.C. § 3231	2-5, 7, 13, 18, 20
22 U.S.C. § 9612	13
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1330	17-18, 20
§ 1350	6, 18
§ 1603	11, 20, 23
§ 1604	2, 17-18, 21
§ 1605	17, 20-21, 23
31 U.S.C. § 9101	13
Crimes Act of 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112	7
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	2-3, 5, 7

	Page
Statutes and Regulations—continued:	
31 C.F.R.	
pt. 501 app. A.....	11
§ 560.704.....	11
Other Authorities:	
2 Op. Att’y Gen. 725 (1835).....	8
<i>About Banks & Associations</i> , Farm Credit Admin. (Mar. 9, 2021), https://bit.ly/3Gry9En	12
H.V. Bowen, <i>The Business of Empire</i> (2005).....	16
William C. Hoffman, <i>The Separate Entity Rule in International Perspective</i> , 65 Tul. L. Rev. 535 (1991).....	15
<i>The Rise and Fall of State-Owned Enterprises in the Western World</i> (Pier Angelo Toninelli ed., 2000) ..	8
Turk. Const. arts. 166-167	14
U.S. DOJ, <i>Petrobras Agrees to Pay More than \$850 Million for FCPA Violations</i> (Sept. 27, 2018), https://bit.ly/2IrhD7A	8
